



REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TEXAS WOMEN'S FOUNDATION

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Report of Independent Auditors	1–2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4–5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7–8
Notes to Financial Statements	9–28

Report of Independent Auditors

The Board of Directors
Texas Women's Foundation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Texas Women's Foundation (the Foundation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Texas Women's Foundation as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the change in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Texas Women's Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Moss Adams LLP

Dallas, Texas
October 25, 2022

Texas Women's Foundation Statements of Financial Position

ASSETS		June 30,	
	2022	2021	
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Held in operating accounts	\$ 3,870,316	\$ 5,920,336	
Held in investment accounts	1,959,498	36,056	
Total cash and cash equivalents	5,829,814	5,956,392	
INVESTMENTS	24,588,993	32,868,546	
PREPAID EXPENSES	98,793	213,275	
RECEIVABLES			
Pledges receivable, net	343,011	783,111	
Notes receivable, programmatic investments	150,000	150,000	
Interest and miscellaneous receivables	251,597	66,242	
Total receivables	744,608	999,353	
BENEFICIAL INTERESTS	1,021,941	1,245,721	
RIGHT OF USE ASSET	705,366	828,478	
OTHER ASSETS	13,108	13,108	
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT, net	176,217	206,764	
INTANGIBLE ASSET, net	18,400	42,489	
Total assets	\$ 33,197,240	\$ 42,374,126	
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS			
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable	\$ 193,246	\$ 939,971	
Accrued expenses	274,620	390,893	
Deferred revenues	505,729	517,115	
Grants payable, net	1,250,751	1,029,249	
Lease liabilities	779,730	906,934	
Note payable	-	347,200	
Line of credit	-	1,376	
Total liabilities	3,004,076	4,132,738	
NET ASSETS			
Without donor restrictions			
Board designated endowments	1,791,008	2,208,673	
Donor-advised funds	8,778,712	13,022,805	
Undesignated	3,338,503	3,856,721	
Total without donor restrictions	13,908,223	19,088,199	
With donor restrictions			
Purpose and timing restricted	3,126,015	4,725,137	
Endowment funds accumulated gains	2,483,743	4,811,745	
Endowment funds restricted in perpetuity	10,675,183	9,616,307	
Total with donor restrictions	16,284,941	19,153,189	
Total net assets	30,193,164	38,241,388	
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 33,197,240	\$ 42,374,126	

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
For Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total 2022
CONTRIBUTIONS			
Endowment, donor-advised and giving circles contributions	\$ 1,657,222	\$ 889,336	\$ 2,546,558
Annual operating contributions	1,241,576	1,381	1,242,957
Cooperative grant and initiative funding	109,025	1,246,040	1,355,065
Total contributions	3,007,823	2,136,757	5,144,580
Investment loss, net	(2,056,283)	(1,869,044)	(3,925,327)
Program revenue	505,621	-	505,621
Special Events			
Sales and contributions, net of cost of direct benefit to donors	988,130	40,000	1,028,130
Contributed nonfinancial assets (from special events and other)	137,464	-	137,464
Interest income on notes receivable- programmatic investments	3,670	-	3,670
Gain of forgiveness of debt	347,273	-	347,273
Miscellaneous revenue	206,216	-	206,216
Change in value of beneficial interest	-	(223,780)	(223,780)
Total	3,139,914	83,933	3,223,847
Net assets released from restrictions	2,952,181	(2,952,181)	-
Total revenues, gains, and support	6,092,095	(2,868,248)	3,223,847
EXPENSES			
Program services	9,146,787	-	9,146,787
Fundraising	617,263	-	617,263
Administrative	1,508,021	-	1,508,021
Total expense	11,272,071	-	11,272,071
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(5,179,976)	(2,868,248)	(8,048,224)
NET ASSETS, at beginning of year	19,088,199	19,153,189	38,241,388
NET ASSETS, at end of year	\$ 13,908,223	\$ 16,284,941	\$ 30,193,164

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
For Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total 2021
CONTRIBUTIONS			
Endowment, donor-advised and giving circles contributions	\$ 2,563,497	\$ 171,891	\$ 2,735,388
Annual operating contributions	1,209,898	15,403	1,225,301
Cooperative grant and initiative funding	102,260	1,898,775	2,001,035
Total contributions	3,875,655	2,086,069	5,961,724
Investment income, net	4,183,444	2,934,032	7,117,476
Program revenue	262,850	-	262,850
Special events			
Sales and contributions, net of cost of direct benefit to donors of \$243,276	944,372.00	124,025	1,068,397
Contributed nonfinancial assets (from special events and other)	72,670	-	72,670
Interest income on notes receivable- programmatic investments	3,750	-	3,750
Gain of forgiveness of debt	347,200	-	347,200
Miscellaneous revenue	2,204	-	2,204
Change in value of beneficial interest	-	73,028	73,028
Total	9,692,145	5,217,154	14,909,299
Net assets released from restrictions	4,167,363	(4,167,363)	-
Total revenues, gains, and support	13,859,508	1,049,791	14,909,299
EXPENSES			
Program services	12,848,572	-	12,848,572
Fundraising	636,277	-	636,277
Administrative	1,488,307	-	1,488,307
Total expense	14,973,156	-	14,973,156
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(1,113,648)	1,049,791	(63,857)
NET ASSETS, at beginning of year	20,201,847	18,103,398	38,305,245
NET ASSETS, at end of year	<u>\$ 19,088,199</u>	<u>\$ 19,153,189</u>	<u>\$ 38,241,388</u>

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation Statements of Cash Flows

	Years Ended June 30,	
	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ (8,048,224)	\$ (63,857)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to cash (used in) provided by operating activities		
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments and dividends and interest income	3,925,327	(1,939,162)
Depreciation	37,276	95,355
Amortization	24,089	44,668
Bad debt losses	7,566	181,620
Beneficial interests	223,780	(73,028)
Change in discount on grants payable	(12,305)	(12,305)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Prepaid expenses	114,482	(60,706)
Pledges receivable	432,534	1,738,195
Interest and miscellaneous receivables	(185,355)	42,840
Accounts payable	(746,725)	709,301
Accrued expenses	(116,273)	162,864
Deferred revenues	(11,386)	154,770
Grants payable	233,807	(908,494)
	<u>(4,121,407)</u>	<u>72,061</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of investments	(14,148,440)	(35,496,533)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments	18,502,666	37,611,905
Purchases of furniture and equipment	(10,821)	(15,397)
	<u>4,343,405</u>	<u>2,099,975</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from note payable	-	352,940
Payment on line of credit	(1,376)	(756,757)
	<u>(1,376)</u>	<u>(403,817)</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	220,622	1,768,219
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, a beginning of year	<u>5,956,392</u>	<u>4,535,373</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, at end of year	<u>\$ 5,829,814</u>	<u>\$ 5,956,392</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,165</u>
NONCASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Gain on PPP loan forgiveness	<u>\$ 347,200</u>	<u>\$ 347,200</u>

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation
Statement of Functional Expenses
For Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Program Services				Total	Supporting Services		
	Economic Security	Leadership	Empowering Women's Philanthropy	Other Mission		Fundraising	Administrative	Total
Expenses								
Salaries, payroll taxes, and benefits	\$ 137,171	\$ 317,704	\$ 199,614	\$ 367,812	\$ 1,022,301	\$ 421,107	\$ 871,351	\$ 2,314,759
Grant awards	4,309,699	1,320,654	1,435,325	15,000	7,080,678	-	-	7,080,678
Accounting, legal, and other professional fees	40,000	1,500	-	498	41,998	1,357	87,993	131,348
Consulting fees	600	419,341	6,083	34,960	460,984	27,032	300,234	788,250
Bank and credit card fees	-	-	-	-	-	8,118	-	8,118
Copying, printing, and design	950	31,331	-	8,510	40,791	6,013	4,315	51,119
Travel, meals, and cultivation	2,513	20,636	2,356	5,510	31,015	4,755	5,105	40,875
Training and conference fees	417	2,569	3,264	520	6,770	3,696	1,499	11,965
Meetings and refreshments	15	24,862	9,897	564	35,338	2,744	8,655	46,737
Dues and subscriptions	2,160	-	1,295	14,679	18,134	8,116	13,030	39,280
Supplies	-	20,081	-	1,637	21,718	1,894	1,677	25,289
Postage and delivery	-	1,398	24	198	1,620	447	249	2,316
Digital media	-	4,936	3,545	3,248	11,729	783	2,662	15,174
Photography	-	2,637	1,300	-	3,937	419	1,863	6,219
Event planner and event venue	260	5,268	1,387	274	7,189	5,485	6,511	19,185
Speaker	-	7,700	-	-	7,700	-	2,500	10,200
Advertising	-	36,070	-	77	36,147	1,435	2,785	40,367
Appreciation gifts	-	21,115	541	4,123	25,779	1,997	12,153	39,929
Computers, software, hosting, and maintenance	119	20,296	980	70,549	91,944	63,482	42,258	197,684
Sponsor nonprofit luncheons & events	1,500	5,600	5,034	17,248	29,382	3,972	8,124	41,478
Donated goods and services	-	46,536	1,906	2,079	50,521	3,434	39,509	93,464
Rent, utilities, and other facilities expenses	-	-	-	89,048	89,048	37,481	75,156	201,685
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	32,064	32,064	13,496	20,392	65,952
Total expenses by function	\$ 4,495,404	\$ 2,310,234	\$ 1,672,551	\$ 668,598	\$ 9,146,787	\$ 617,263	\$ 1,508,021	\$ 11,272,071

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation
Statement of Functional Expenses
For Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Program Services				Total	Supporting Services		
	Economic Security	Leadership	Empowering Women's Philanthropy	Other Mission		Fundraising	Administrative	Total
Expenses								
Salaries, payroll taxes, and benefits	\$ 194,698	\$ 367,094	\$ 224,222	\$ 333,202	\$ 1,119,216	\$ 457,185	\$ 971,541	\$ 2,547,942
Grant awards	3,884,181	1,503,973	5,589,026	15,000	10,992,180	-	-	10,992,180
Accounting, legal, and other professional fees	-	-	2,527	-	2,527	-	34,558	37,085
Consulting fees	300	283,337	5,099	29,891	318,627	14,452	45,164	378,243
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,089	5,089
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	181,295	181,295
Bank and credit card fees	-	-	-	-	-	19,792	4,047	23,839
Copying, printing, and design	675	20,704	713	10,922	33,014	4,261	5,056	42,331
Travel, meals, and cultivation	61	1,041	58	786	1,946	494	771	3,211
Training and conference fees	-	2,106	1,084	6,142	9,332	5,892	962	16,186
Meetings and refreshments	-	9,593	-	-	9,593	-	-	9,593
Dues and subscriptions	-	300	1,120	11,212	12,632	4,724	5,951	23,307
Supplies	-	17,609	102	446	18,157	206	1,833	20,196
Postage and delivery	-	2,590	311	289	3,190	1,032	225	4,447
Digital media	5,760	1	499	4,894	11,154	1,435	2,110	14,699
Photography	-	1,608	-	-	1,608	67	-	1,675
Event planner and event venue	-	1,074	6,275	-	7,349	45	-	7,394
Speaker	-	4,350	1,500	-	5,850	-	-	5,850
Advertising	-	7,631	-	26	7,657	326	11	7,994
Appreciation gifts	200	9,444	3,085	1,958	14,687	1,697	8,120	24,504
Computers, software, hosting, and maintenance	212	20,495	1,671	61,888	84,266	46,951	46,201	177,418
Sponsor nonprofit luncheons & events	-	5,000	5,000	62,681	72,681	6,004	8,052	86,737
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	243,276	-	243,276
Donated goods and services	-	-	5,906	6,711	12,617	19,967	23,749	56,333
Rent, utilities, and other facilities expenses	-	-	-	110,009	110,009	51,507	119,884	281,400
Miscellaneous	-	-	150	130	280	240	23,688	24,208
Total expenses by function	4,086,087	2,257,950	5,848,348	656,187	12,848,572	879,553	1,488,307	15,216,432
Less expenses included with revenues on statements of activities								
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	(243,276)	-	(243,276)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the statement of changes in net assets	\$ 4,086,087	\$ 2,257,950	\$ 5,848,348	\$ 656,187	\$ 12,848,572	\$ 636,277	\$ 1,488,307	\$ 14,973,156

See accompanying notes to these financial statements.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1 – Nature of Business

Texas Women's Foundation (the Foundation) is a not-for-profit organization founded in 1985 and governed by a 45-member Board of Directors (the Board). The mission of the Foundation is to drive social and economic change for women and girls through three strategic pillars: economic security, leadership, and empowering women's philanthropy. The Foundation serves this mission through its grant making, gender-specific research, advocacy, programs, and philanthropy education.

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied by the Foundation in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements is as follows:

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Description of Net Assets

Net assets and revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Without Donor Restrictions – These net assets are not subject to stipulations imposed by the donor and are currently available for expenditures. Items that affect this net asset category principally consist of revenues, contributions without restrictions, and gains and losses on investments and other assets whose use is not restricted by explicit donor stipulations or law. Net assets without donor restrictions also include net assets transferred from net assets with donor restrictions after restrictions imposed by the donor have been accomplished or the stipulated time period has elapsed. A donor's restriction, however, may be released or modified by the donor, a court, or in the circumstances and manner set forth in the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act.

The Foundation manages approximately 59 donor-advised funds. Although grant recommendations are accepted from the donors or other advisors of these funds, the ultimate discretion of the use of these funds lies with the Board.

With Donor Restrictions – These net assets are subject to explicit restrictions imposed by the donor on the expenditure of contributions or income and gains on contributed assets. These net assets may have stipulations by the donor to be maintained in perpetuity, such as an endowment, or the restrictions may expire due to the passage of time or the occurrence of expenditures that fulfill the restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions also include accumulated net investment income earned by the net assets held in perpetuity.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue, Expenses, Gains, and Losses

Revenues are reported as increases in without donor restriction net assets unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions or the passage of time. Expenses are reported as decreases in without donor restriction net assets. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in without donor restriction net assets unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets.

Contributions – Contributions are recognized as revenues in the period received as unconditional promises to give are made. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value on the date of donation. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restriction, if any, on the contributions. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable is provided based upon management's judgment, including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, the credit-standing of applicable donors, and the nature of fund-raising activity. During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, one donor comprises 11% and 13%, respectively, of total contributions in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Grants – Grants are recognized at fair value, as revenue, when received or unconditionally promised, and collection is deemed to be reasonably certain. The Foundation reports grants as with donor restriction support if such gifts are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, unless there are written agreements which supersede those stipulations. When a restriction expires, net assets are released.

Investment Income (loss) – Investment income (loss) is recorded when earned and consists of interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains or losses on investments. Investment income immediately reinvested is reflected simultaneously as investment income and purchases of investments. Investment income is net of external and direct internal investment expenses.

Program Revenue – Program revenue is for services provided in training programs for participants of the Women's Leadership Initiative. The Foundation charges a flat fee for each participant of the training program. Program revenue is recognized on a quarterly schedule based on the participant's cohort class.

Special Events – Special events generate revenue for the Foundation as well as raise awareness about the Foundation's mission. The most common revenue components are ticket sales and sponsorships sold for special events. Revenue raised from these events is recognized without donor restrictions in the year in which the event has occurred. Special event expenses include the costs of direct benefits to donors attending various special events hosted by the Foundation.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Donated Goods and Services – Certain contributed goods and services are reflected in the financial statements at the estimated fair value of the goods or services received. Contributed goods and services are recognized as revenue in the accompanying financial statements if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets, (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills, or (c) would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all highly-liquid investments with original maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less, including cash held in the investment portfolio. The Foundation places its cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions located in the United States which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses on such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Investments

The Foundation invests in equity securities, mutual funds, and private partnerships. These investments are carried at fair value in accordance with GAAP. The average cost method is used for calculating realized gains or losses. Unrealized gains and losses reflect the change in the fair values of investments from the prior year. Both realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in investment income net of investment expenses.

Investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments and interest and dividends less management fees) is included in the determination of change in net assets and is reported as revenues, gains or losses, and support in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that the values of the investments will change in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying statements of financial position.

Pledges Receivable

Contributions are recorded at their estimated fair value when unconditionally received or made rather than in the period for which the pledges are designated. Unconditional promises to give are recorded as revenue when the promise is made.

To determine the net realizable value of contributions, a loss provision is calculated as a percentage of pledges receivable. As described above, management assesses the risks of uncollectability to determine a reasonable loss provision. If actual collection results differ significantly from expectations, contributions in a subsequent period may be adjusted accordingly. Bad debt losses of \$7,566 and \$181,620 are included in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Notes Receivable, Programmatic Investments

Notes receivable, programmatic investments are stated at the amount of unpaid principal and adjusted for an allowance for collectability, when deemed appropriate. The Foundation records an allowance when management determines that collectability is not probable. Management's estimates are based on review of the receivable comprising the notes receivable, programmatic investments balance and considers known and inherent risks, the estimated fair value of the underlying collateral, and current economic condition. Both notes bear the same interest rates and are not secured. The Foundation recognizes interest income in connection with the notes as it accrues. The Foundation reserves the right to convert an outstanding loan to an outright grant as approved by the Board. The Foundation does not consider an allowance necessary at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Beneficial Interests

The Foundation has beneficial interests in a charitable remainder trust and life insurance policies at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

The charitable remainder trust is held by a third-party trustee. Under the terms of the trust, the Foundation has an irrevocable right to receive assets upon the death of the donor which are designated for operations. As of the date of the trust agreement, the Foundation recognized a with donor restriction contribution equal to the fair value of the assets to be received. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the trust assets to be received are included in with donor restriction contribution net realized gains or losses on beneficial interests in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

The life insurance policies are held by third-party life insurance carriers in which the Foundation is the owner and beneficiary. Under the terms of the policies, the Foundation has an irrevocable right to receive assets upon the deaths of the insured donors which are designated for the Foundation's general endowment and operations. As of the date of each policy, the Foundation recognized a with donor restriction contribution equal to the cash surrender value of each policy. Subsequent changes in the fair values of the insurance policies are included in net realized and unrealized gains or losses on beneficial interests in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Furniture and Equipment

Furniture and equipment are stated at purchase cost or at fair value on the date received (if by donation), less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the furniture and equipment which ranges from three to seven years. Minor replacements, repairs, and maintenance expenses are expensed as incurred while acquisitions of major additions and improvements are capitalized. The Foundation's policy is to expense repairs and maintenance and all items under \$10,000. Depreciation expense is included in rent, utilities, and other facilities expenses in the statements of functional expenses. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, furniture and equipment were approximately \$176,217 and \$206,764, net of accumulated depreciation of \$139,918 and \$98,550, respectively.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Intangibles

The accounting for website development costs is dependent upon the current stage of development of the site. In the planning stage and once the website is complete, all costs are expensed as incurred. Costs to develop any application software in the website are capitalized, but other costs are expensed. Upgrades and enhancements to the website may be capitalized, but only if additional functionality is added. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of five years. Management does not believe there were any impaired intangibles for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Income Taxes

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code (IRC) according to the United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS) determination letter dated October 1985. Accordingly, no provision has been made for federal income tax.

GAAP requires the evaluation of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the course of preparing the Foundation's financial statements to determine whether the tax positions are more likely than not of being sustained by the applicable tax authority. Tax positions not deemed to meet the more likely than not threshold would be recorded as a tax benefit or expenses in the current year. A reconciliation is not provided herein, as the beginning and ending amounts of unrecognized benefits are zero, with no interim additions, reductions, or settlements. However, the conclusions regarding the uncertainty in income taxes will be subjective to review and may be adjusted at a later date based on factors including, but not limited to, ongoing analysis of tax laws, regulations, and interpretations thereof. Management has determined that there are no material uncertain income tax positions.

Grant Awards and Grants Payable

Grants are recognized as grants payable in the accompanying statements of financial position and mission programs expense in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets at the time recipients are entitled to such grants. Generally, this occurs when the Foundation's Board approves the specific grant, or the grantee meets specific reporting and performance requirements outlined in the award. Grants that are conditioned on future certain events are expensed when those conditions are substantially met. Grants payable beyond one year are reported at the present value of their estimated future cash flows using a risk free discount rate as of the grant date.

Note Payable

In February 2021, the Foundation received a loan under the Small Business Association's Paycheck Protection Program from Texas Capital Bank in the amount of \$347,200. It is the Foundation's policy to account for this loan in accordance with ASC 740, *Debt*, with interest accrued and expensed over the term of the loan, or until forgiveness is granted, releasing the Foundation from being the primary obligor.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Deferred Revenues

Cash received and pledges from sponsorships sold for the annual special events are classified as deferred revenue and are recognized as revenue when the events occur. For tickets sold before the event takes place, the contribution portion is accounted for as a conditional contribution until the event takes place. Women's leadership education class enrollment purchases are classified as deferred revenue and are recognized as revenue on a quarterly basis as the classes are conducted.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed when incurred. Total advertising costs for the years ended June 30, 2022, and 2021 were \$40,367 and \$7,994, respectively.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing grants and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets. When appropriate, costs are allocated on a direct cost basis to the various programs or supporting services. In some cases, expenses are incurred, which support the work performed under more than one function. Salary, payroll taxes, and benefits are based on time studies. Rent, utilities, and other facilities expenses are allocated based on square footage and direct costs. All others are based on time and effort.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Leases

The Foundation determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Right-of-use (ROU) assets represent the Foundation's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Foundation's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the incremental borrowing rate based on information available at the commencement date was used in determining the present value of lease payments. The Foundation elected to apply a portfolio approach to determining the discount rate used in determining the present value of lease payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Foundation will exercise that option. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the statements of financial position; however, rent expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Foundation did elect to separate lease and non-lease components at the transaction date.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's financial statement to conform to the current year presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on the previously reported change in net assets.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Non-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. This ASU modifies the disclosure requirements for contributed nonfinancial assets. The Foundation would be required to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities and would require disclosure of the types of contributed nonfinancial assets, a description of any donor-imposed restrictions and a description of the valuation techniques and inputs used to determine the fair value of the contributed nonfinancial asset. The amendments in ASU 2020-07 are effective for all entities for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021, and applied on a retrospective basis. The Foundation implemented this standard during the current year, which did not have a material effect on the financial statements. For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Foundation had \$137,464 and \$72,670, respectively, in contributed nonfinancial assets, which were related to special events and other items.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the statement of financial position date but before the financial statements are available to be issued. The Foundation recognizes in the financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the statement of financial position, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements. The Foundation's financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the date of the statement of financial position but arose after the statement of financial position date and before financial statements are available to be issued (see Note 17).

Note 3 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements

ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure* establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritized the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels. Inputs refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available in the circumstances.

The objective of the fair value measurement is to determine the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value shall maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Texas Women’s Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Investments at fair value consist of the following as of June 30:

	2022	2021
	Fair Value	Fair Value
Equities		
Equity securities	\$ 11,847,257	15,012,223
Mutual funds	11,922,666	17,672,005
Private partnership		
Partnership/ Joint Venture	819,070	81,389
Texas Women's Venture Fund II	-	102,929
Total investments	24,588,993	32,868,546
Cash and cash equivalents held in investment accounts	1,959,498	36,056
Total investments and cash and cash equivalents held in investment accounts	\$ 26,548,491	\$ 32,904,602

Investment advisory fees paid by the Foundation totaled \$216,025 and \$230,384 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and are netted against investment (loss) income in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs into valuation techniques to measure fair value into three broad levels. They are as follows:

Level 1 – are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, through corroboration with observable market data.

Level 3 – are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority for quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for investments measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2022 and 2021:

Equity Securities – Value based on quoted market prices using pricing information from various resources, including pricing vendors, investment managers, and market conditions. The funds and securities above held by the Foundation utilize an investment strategy to diversify their portfolios and control risk through investing in diversified market-based securities appropriate to the purpose of each investment type. Investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value are recorded using net asset value (NAV). NAV is generally provided by the investment managers, but the Foundation considers the reasonableness of the NAV, based on market information, to arrive at the fair value estimates for each investment.

Mutual Funds – Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Foundation are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. The funds held by the Foundation utilize an investment strategy to diversify their portfolios and control risk through investing in diversified market-based securities appropriate to the purpose of each investment type.

Private Partnership Interest – The amounts reported for the Foundation's investments in private partnership interest investments are the estimates of the Foundation's investment managers, based on using the net asset value (NAV) of the Foundation's ownership interest in the partnership. The NAV is determined by the fund manager based upon the latest information available from the underlying funds, using fair value estimation techniques, substantiated, in part, by the investments' audited financial statements and supported by the due diligence of the Foundation's management. However, given the inherent limitations in any estimation technique, the values presented herein are not necessarily indicative of the amount that the Foundation could realize in a current transaction. Future events could affect the estimates of fair value and could be material to the financial statements. The partnership holds a portfolio of investments in debt and debt-related securities in privately held lower middle market women-led companies in the greater southwestern United States. Further, the partnership may make equity and equity-related portfolio investments in companies in which the partnership shall generally have influence on the management, operations, and strategic direction of the business. The Foundation committed funds to this private partnership in 2012 which were to be called at various points over a five-year period by partnership. As of June 30, 2022, the Foundation has no unfunded commitments. The Foundation will be considered to be in default should contributions not be funded as requested. There is no obligation on the Foundation to make any additional contributions in excess of the total capital commitment. The Foundation cannot sell or transfer its interest in this private partnership without the written consent of the general partner of the private partnership. Distributions may be received from the private partnership as declared by the general partner. The term of this private partnership will continue until the tenth anniversary of the closing date, subject to the right to extend the term for up to two additional one-year periods.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Beneficial Interest in Charitable Remainder Trust – Valued based on quoted market prices for the underlying investments, discounted. The discount rate used by the Foundation reflects reevaluations of the expected future benefits (payments) to be received (paid) by the Foundation (beneficiaries), based on changes in life expectancy from mortality tables using annual Internal Revenue Service discount rates and other assumptions. The life expectancy for the beneficial interest as of June 30, 2022, and 2021 were approximately 7.1 and 7.8, respectively. The discount rates used for the years ended June 30, 2022, and 2021 were 3.04% and 0.49%, respectively. Due to the significant unobservable inputs required to estimate the expected future cash receipts from the trust agreements under the income approach, the Foundation's beneficial interest is classified as Level 3 in the hierarchy.

Beneficial Interest in Life Insurance Policies – The assets' carrying amount is the current cash surrender values on life insurance policies for which the Foundation is the beneficiary, and as such, the carrying value approximates fair value.

The Foundation's assets held at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2022, are categorized as follows:

<u>2022</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets in hierarchy				
Equity securities	\$ 8,889,103	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,889,103
Mutual Funds	10,725,952	3,156,212	-	13,882,164
Life insurance policies	-	379,593	-	379,593
Charitable remainder trust	-	-	642,347	642,347
	<u>\$ 19,615,055</u>	<u>\$ 3,535,805</u>	<u>\$ 642,347</u>	23,793,207
Total assets in fair value hierarchy				23,793,207
Investments measured at NAV				<u>3,777,225</u>
				<u>\$ 27,570,432</u>

The Foundation's assets held at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2021, are categorized as follows:

<u>2021</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets in hierarchy				
Equity securities	\$ 15,012,223	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,012,223
Mutual Funds	17,672,005	-	-	17,672,005
Life insurance policies	-	363,185	-	363,185
Charitable remainder trust	-	-	882,535	882,535
	<u>\$ 32,684,228</u>	<u>\$ 363,185</u>	<u>\$ 882,535</u>	33,929,948
Total assets in fair value hierarchy				33,929,948
Investments measured at NAV				<u>184,318</u>
				<u>\$ 34,114,266</u>

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3 – Investments and Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The changes in Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Beginning balance	\$ 882,535	\$ 823,000
Change in value of charitable remainder trust	(240,188)	59,535
Ending balance	\$ 642,347	\$ 882,535

The summary of changes in fair value of Level 3 assets has been prepared to reflect the activity in the same categories as those provided in the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

The following are the commitment and redemption provisions for investments held at NAV as of June 30, 2022:

	Fair Value at June 30, 2022	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequently	Redemption Notice Period
JLL Income Prop Trust CL M-1	\$ 1,873,003	\$ -	Monthly	N/A
Intercontinental US REIF	1,085,152	-	Quarterly	N/A
Bridge WFAH Fund II-R	154,188	-	None	3-5 Years
GCM Grosvenor Advance FD	131,867	-	None	3-5 Years
Gender Equity Fund Cayman LP	33,015	-	None	3-5 Years
AIP Alternative Lending	500,000	-	Quarterly	N/A
	\$ 3,777,225	\$ -		

Investments at fair value and cash and cash equivalents held in the investment accounts segregated by donor designation and net asset classes are as follows as of June 30:

	2022	2021
Endowments		
Board designated quasi-endowment, without donor designation	\$ 1,791,008	\$ 2,208,673
With donor restrictions	13,158,926	14,428,052
Donor-advised funds, without donor restrictions	8,778,712	13,022,805
Operating funds, without donor restrictions	1,178,121	1,173,112
Field-of-interest funds, without donor restrictions	1,561,724	1,969,031
Private partnership, without donor restrictions	-	102,929
Total	\$ 26,468,491	\$ 32,904,602

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 4 – Liquidity and Availability

The following table reflects the Foundation's financial assets as of June 30, 2022 and 2021. Financial assets are considered unavailable when illiquid or not convertible to cash within one year. Other considerations of nonliquid assets are donor restricted assets for specific expenditures, contractual reserve requirements, or governing board designations. All financial assets are considered to be available for general expenditures within one year:

	2022	2021
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,829,814	\$ 5,956,392
Investments	24,588,993	32,868,546
Pledges receivable, net	343,011	783,111
Notes receivable, programmatic investments	150,000	150,000
Interest and miscellaneous receivables	251,597	66,242
Beneficial interests	1,021,941	1,245,721
Financial assets, at June 30	32,185,356	41,070,012
Less financial assets unavailable for general expenditure within one year, due to		
Purpose restricted net assets	(3,126,015)	(4,725,137)
Board designated endowment fund and accumulated earnings	(1,791,008)	(2,208,673)
Endowments and accumulated earnings	(13,158,926)	(14,428,052)
Investments, long - term	(319,070)	(184,318)
Beneficial interests	(1,021,941)	(1,245,721)
Pledges receivable, net, collectable beyond one year	(30,000)	(255,000)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 12,738,396	\$ 18,023,111

The Foundation manages its cash available to meet total expenditures in several significant ways:

- Preparing an annual operating budget that includes a cash flow analysis to ensure sufficient unrestricted cash to cover annual operating expenses. The operating budget is reviewed and approved by the Foundation's Board,
- Establishing an Investment Policy designed to balance risk and return to achieve the Foundation's short-term liquidity needs and its long-term financial sustainability goals,
- Operating under a spending policy designed to ensure long-term sustainability of the Foundation's endowment,
- Monthly evaluation and tracking of unrestricted cash balance and short-term needs, and
- Holding a minimum of three months operating expenditures in cash reserves.

Also, to manage liquidity, the Foundation maintains a secured line of credit with a credit limit of \$1,400,000, which it could draw upon in the event of an anticipated liquidity need. As of June 30, 2022, the line of credit has approximately \$1,400,000 available to draw.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5 – Endowments

Effective September 1, 2007, the State of Texas enacted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), the provisions of which apply to endowment funds existing on or established after that date.

The FASB ASC Subtopic 958-205, *Not-for-Profit: Financial Statement*, provides guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to an enacted version of UPMIFA and also requires disclosures about endowment funds, both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated endowment funds.

The Foundation has twenty-three donor restricted endowments which provide funding for grants and other operations of the Foundation. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law – Based on the interpretation of UPMIFA by the Board of the Foundation, the guidance in ASC 958-205, and absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the Foundation
7. The investment policies of the Foundation

Funds with Deficiencies – From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the original value of the fund. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restrictions. There were no deficiencies as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5 – Endowments (continued)

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives – To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation's investment policy breaks out investable funds into three buckets: an endowment pool, donor-advised fund pool, and a short-term pool.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters – The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to grants and operations supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified uses as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Foundation's Board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy – The Foundation has a policy with a stated goal of appropriating for distribution each year up to 5% of each endowment fund's average fair value over the prior twelve quarters as of the most recent fiscal year-end. In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long-term, the Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of 2% to 4% annually after its planned payouts. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Endowment net assets consisted of the following at June 30:

<u>2022</u>	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor restricted endowments	\$ -	\$ 13,158,926	\$ 13,158,926
Board designated quasi-endowment	1,871,008	-	1,871,008
Endowment net assets	<u>\$ 1,871,008</u>	<u>\$ 13,158,926</u>	<u>\$ 15,029,934</u>
<u>2021</u>			
Donor restricted endowments	\$ -	\$ 14,428,052	\$ 14,428,052
Board designated quasi-endowment	2,208,673	-	2,208,673
Endowment net assets	<u>\$ 2,208,673</u>	<u>\$ 14,428,052</u>	<u>\$ 16,636,725</u>

Texas Women's Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5 – Endowments (continued)

Changes to endowment net assets are as follows for the year ended June 30:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2021	\$ 2,208,673	\$ 14,428,052	\$ 16,636,725
Contributions	-	1,058,877	1,058,877
Investment returns	(250,790)	(1,775,687)	(2,026,477)
Appropriation of endowment assets for grant and operational expenditures	<u>(86,875)</u>	<u>(552,316)</u>	<u>(639,191)</u>
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2022	<u>\$ 1,871,008</u>	<u>\$ 13,158,926</u>	<u>\$ 15,029,934</u>
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2020	\$ 1,839,698	\$ 11,858,300	\$ 13,697,998
Contributions	30,323	216,142	246,465
Investment returns	465,100	3,009,923	3,475,023
Appropriation of endowment assets for grant and operational expenditures	<u>(126,448)</u>	<u>(656,313)</u>	<u>(782,761)</u>
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2021	<u>\$ 2,208,673</u>	<u>\$ 14,428,052</u>	<u>\$ 16,636,725</u>

Note 6 – Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable consist of unconditional promises to give for the following purpose as of June 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Donor-advised funds and giving circles	\$ 45,380	\$ 50,899
Operations	118,444	271,332
Grant and program funding	175,000	636,250
Endowment	<u>23,000</u>	<u>6,250</u>
Gross pledges receivable	361,824	964,731
Less discount to net present value	(722)	(6,620)
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges	<u>(18,091)</u>	<u>(175,000)</u>
Total pledges receivable, net	<u>\$ 343,011</u>	<u>\$ 783,111</u>

Texas Women's Foundation Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6 – Pledges Receivable (continued)

The maturity of pledges receivable as of June 30, 2022, are as follows:

Less than one year	\$ 313,011
One to five years	<u>30,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 343,011</u>

Pledges receivable are stated at the present value of estimated future cash flows using discount rates ranging from 1.47% to 3.23%.

Approximately 55% and 50% of gross pledges receivable are due from three donors at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 7 – Notes Receivable, Programmatic Investments

The Foundation has two outstanding notes receivable agreements as of June 30, 2022, and two outstanding notes receivable agreements as of June 30, 2021, totaling \$150,000 and \$150,000, respectively. These notes represent the Foundation's desire to increase programmatic investments.

The two outstanding notes are note agreements entered into as of February 13, 2015, with two micro-lending agencies. These notes had an initial face value of \$75,000 each, to be used to assist women entrepreneurs in Texas with small business loans. Credit is extended based upon evaluation of the borrowing entity's financial condition and other factors. Collateral is not generally required. The Foundation earns interest of 2.5% per year on these notes, with interest payments to be made annually. Payments on the principal amount can be made at any time, with the full remaining balance due and payable on February 2019. On August 2020, The Foundation extended the terms of the agreement for both notes until July 31, 2023. The Foundation does not consider an allowance necessary at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, total interest was \$3,670 and \$3,750, respectively, and is recorded as interest income on notes receivable, programmatic investments in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Texas Women’s Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 8 – Intangibles

Intangible assets acquired consist of the following at June 30:

	2022	2021
Intangibles	\$ 161,602	\$ 161,602
Less accumulated amortization	(143,202)	(119,113)
	\$ 18,400	\$ 42,489

Future amortization expense for the definite-lived intangible are as follows for the years ending June 30:

2023	\$ 13,800
2024	4,600
	\$ 18,400

Note 9 – Grants Payable

Grants authorized but unpaid at year-end are reported as liabilities. Grants to be paid in more than one year are discounted using rates ranging from 2.92% to 3.00%.

The following is a summary of grants authorized and payable at June 30, 2022:

2023	\$ 1,075,450
2024	140,449
2025	20,000
2026	20,000
Gross grants authorized but unpaid	1,255,899
Less discount on long-term grants	(5,148)
Net grants authorized but unpaid	\$ 1,250,751

Amortization of discounts on grants payable is reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets in the same program service functional expense classification in which the promise to give was initially reported.

Texas Women’s Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 10 – Net Assets with Donor Restriction

Donor restricted net assets are expendable to support the following purposes as of June 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
General Granting	\$ 7,921,387	\$ 9,356,414
Available for General Use	2,967,240	3,508,815
Leadership	549,093	1,481,290
Events	1,529,596	1,880,013
Economic Security	1,626,811	844,514
Childcare	399,629	695,666
Advocacy	632,647	626,370
Research	190,186	278,467
Philanthropy Education	377,472	430,741
Other	500	-
Giving Circles and Donor Advised Funds	<u>90,380</u>	<u>50,899</u>
Total	<u>\$ 16,284,941</u>	<u>\$ 19,153,189</u>

Note 11 – Net Assets Released from Restrictions

The sources of net assets released from temporary donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of events specified by donors were as follows at June 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Purpose restrictions	\$ 2,719,224	\$ 3,450,380
Time restrictions	<u>232,957</u>	<u>716,980</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,952,181</u>	<u>\$ 4,167,360</u>

Texas Women’s Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 12 – Leases

In June 2012, the Foundation executed a non-cancelable operating lease for their main office space that expired on April 30, 2020. On October 9, 2019, the lease was amended to extend the lease term to November 30, 2027.

Minimum future lease liabilities under non-cancelable operating leases are as follows for the years ending June 30:

	Principal Undiscounted	Discounted Interest	Total
2023	\$ 120,701	\$ 11,619	\$ 132,320
2024	128,076	9,444	137,520
2025	135,620	7,185	142,805
2026	143,335	4,840	148,175
2027	151,226	2,407	153,633
Thereafter	65,013	264	65,277
	\$ 743,971	\$ 35,759	\$ 779,730

The Foundation recognized \$201,685 and \$281,400 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, in operating lease costs recorded within rent, utilities, and other facilities expenses in the statements of functional expenses.

Note 13 – Employee Benefit Plan

The Foundation has a tax deferred annuity plan under Section 403(b) of the Code, which is available to all eligible full-time and part-time employees after meeting certain eligibility requirements. Under the plan, participating employees make voluntary contributions for the plan under a salary reduction agreement, and the Foundation makes matching contributions based on years of service up to a certain percentage of the employees’ contributions. The employer may also make non-elective contributions to the plan unrelated to the employee’s elective deferrals up to a certain percentage.

The Foundation contributed \$86,297 and \$83,599 during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Texas Women's Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 14 – Debt

Line of Credit

The Foundation opened a new line of credit on October 25, 2019, with a financial institution. At June 30, 2022, \$1,400,000 is available under this line. The revolving line of credit bears interest at SOFR, plus .75%. The new line of credit is secured by the Board Designated endowments, and has a zero balance as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Paycheck Protection Program

On May 1, 2020, the Foundation received loan proceeds in the amount of approximately \$347,200 under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP). Subsequently on February 13, 2021, the Foundation received second loan proceeds in the amount of approximately \$347,200. The PPP was established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), provides for loans to qualifying businesses for amounts up to 2.5 times of the average monthly payroll expenses of the qualifying business. The loans and accrued interest are forgivable as long as the borrower uses the loan proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent and utilities, and maintains its payroll levels. The amount of loan forgiveness will be reduced based on the borrower's inability to maintain staffing levels. The unforgiven portion of the PPP loan is payable over two years at an interest rate of 1% with a deferral of payments for the first six months. The Foundation intends to use the proceeds for purposes consistent with the PPP. As of June 30, 2022, the first and the second PPP loan had been fully forgiven.

Note 15 – Related Party Transactions

Related parties include members of the Board, the advisory council, and Foundation staff. Revenues from related parties consists of contributions from board members, advisory council members, and Foundation staff and represents approximately 2% and 1% of total revenues for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Foundation also holds beneficial interests in assets gifted from related parties for an irrevocable charitable remainder trust and irrevocable life insurance policy. These beneficial interests from related parties, prior to being discounted to present value, totaled \$834,714 and \$1,066,605 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 16 – Commitments and Contingencies

The Foundation is subject to general litigation incidental to the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of such proceedings is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Foundation's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

Note 17 – Subsequent Events

Subsequent events were evaluated through October 25, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.